
 

Monitoring Officer 
Christopher Potter 
 
County Hall, Newport, Isle of Wight PO30 1UD 
Telephone (01983) 821000 

 

 

 

Details of committee meetings can be viewed on the Council’s website. This 
information may be available in alternative formats on request. Please note the meeting 
will be recorded and the recording will be placed on the website (except any part of the 
meeting from which the press and public are excluded). Young people are welcome to 
attend Council meetings however be aware that the public gallery is not a supervised 
area. 

 

 
Name of Meeting CORPORATE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

Date TUESDAY 10 OCTOBER 2023 

Time 5.00 PM 

Venue COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNTY HALL, ISLE OF WIGHT 

Committee Members  Cllrs J Robertson (Chairman), P Spink (Vice-Chairman), R Downer, 
W Drew, S Ellis, J Lever, K Love, C Quirk and S Redrup 

Co-opted Members Simon Cooke (IWALC), Vacancy (HALC) 

 Democratic Services Officer: Megan Tuckwell 
democratic.services@iow.gov.uk 

  
1. Apologies and Changes in Membership (If Any)   
 
 To note any changes in membership of the Committee made in accordance with 

Part 4B paragraph 5 of the Constitution. 
  

2. Minutes  (Pages 5 - 10) 
 
 To confirm as a true record the Minutes of the meeting held on 12 September 2023. 

  
3. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To invite Members to declare any interest they might have in the matters on the 

agenda. 
  

4. Public Question Time - 15 Minutes Maximum   
 
 Members of the public are invited to make representations to the Committee 

regarding its workplan. Questions may be asked without notice, but to guarantee a 
full reply at the meeting a question must be put (including the name and address 
of the questioner) in writing or by email to democratic.services@iow.gov.uk, no 
later than two clear working days before the start of the meeting. The deadline for 
written questions is Thursday, 5 October 2023. 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

https://iow.moderngov.co.uk/uuCoverPage.aspx?bcr=1
mailto:democratic.services@iow.gov.uk


  
5. Progress Update  (Pages 11 - 12) 
 
 To receive an update on the progress against the outcomes arising from previous 

meetings, and to provide an update on any outstanding actions. 
  

6. Committee's Workplan:   
  
 (a) Forward Plan  (Pages 13 - 24) 

 
  To identify any items contained within the Council’s forward plan which 

would benefit from early consideration by scrutiny, either before the 
Cabinet makes a decision or to monitor post-implementation, and should 
therefore be included in the Committee’s work programme. The forward 
plan can be viewed online here. 
  

 (b) Committee's Work Programme 2023-25  (Pages 25 - 30) 
 

  To note the content of the current work programme, and to consider the 
inclusion of any additional items. Members of the public are invited to 
submit in writing to the Committee possible items for inclusion in its 
workplan. 
  

7. Call-In of Browns Golf Course Lease Decision  (Pages 31 - 50) 
 
 To consider a call-in of the delegated decision taken on 1 September 2023. 

  
8. Pre-Decision Scrutiny - Draft Island Planning Strategy  (Pages 51 - 52) 
 
 To consider the Cabinet report and any recommendations from the Policy and 

Scrutiny Committee for Neighbourhoods and Regeneration following discussion 
of the item at the 5 October 2023 meeting. 
  

9. Scams and Fraud Prevention  (Pages 53 - 66) 
 
 To consider the councils approach and partnership working in regard to scam and 

fraud prevention as outlined in the scoping document approved in May 2023. 
  

10. Members' Question Time   
 
 A question may be asked at the meeting without prior notice but in these 

circumstances there is no guarantee that a full reply will be given at the meeting. 
To guarantee a reply, a question  must be submitted in writing or by email to 
democratic.services@iow.gov.uk no later than 5pm on Friday 6 October 2023. 
 

 
CHRISTOPHER POTTER 

Monitoring Officer 
Monday, 2 October 2023 

 
 

Page 2
[...]
ssibly to leave the meeting. This meeting may also be filmed for live and 
subsequent broadcast (except any part of the meeting from which the press and public 
are excluded).  
 
If you wish to record, film or photograph the council meeting or if you believe that being 
filmed or recorded would pose a risk to the safety of you or others then please speak with 
the democratic services officer prior to that start of  the meeting. Their contact details are 
on the agenda papers. 
 
If the press and public are excluded for part of a meeting because confidential or exempt 
information is likely to be disclosed, there is no right to record that part of the meeting. All 
recording and filming equipment must be removed from the meeting room when the 
public and press are excluded. 
 
If you require further information please see the council guide to reporting on council 
meetings which can be found at 
http://www.iwight.com/documentlibrary/view/recording-of-proceedings-guidance-note  
 
All information that is recorded by the council is held in accordance with the Data 
Protection Act 2018.  For further information please contact Democratic Services at 
democratic.services@iow.gov.uk  
 

Page 3

mailto:christopher.potter@iow.gov.uk
mailto:justin.thorne@iow.gov.uk
http://www.iwight.com/documentlibrary/view/recording-of-proceedings-guidance-note
mailto:democratic.services@iow.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
 

Name of meeting CORPORATE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

Date and Time TUESDAY 12 SEPTEMBER 2023 COMMENCING AT 5.00 PM 

Venue COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNTY HALL, ISLE OF WIGHT 

Present Cllrs J Robertson (Chairman), P Spink (Vice-Chairman), 
R Downer, W Drew, S Ellis, J Lever, K Love, R Quigley and 
C Quirk 

Co-opted Simon Cooke (IWALC)  

Also Present  Cllrs L Peacey-Wilcox, J Bacon, P Fuller, J Jones-Evans and 
P Jordan 
 
Sharon Betts, Laura Gaudion, Wendy Perera, Christopher Potter, 
Megan Tuckwell, Melanie White and Simon Wiggins 

Also Present (Virtual) Cllr M Oliver 
 
Dawn Lang 

 
23 Apologies and Changes in Membership (If Any)  

 
Cllr Vanessa Churchman was in attendance as a substitute for Cllr Suzie Ellis. 
Simon Cooke was welcomed to the committee as the newly appointed IWALC 
representative. 
 

24 Minutes  
 
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the minutes of the meeting held on 11 July 2023 be confirmed as a true 
record. 
 

25 Declarations of Interest  
 
No declarations were received at this stage. 
 

26 Public Question Time - 15 Minutes Maximum  
 
Mr Simon Richards submitted a written question in relation to the proposals for the 
future arrangements of Children’s Services. A written response was provided 
(PQ37/23). 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



27 Progress Update  
 
The chairman presented the report which provided an overview of the progress 
against actions and outcomes from previous meetings.  
  
Reference was made to the request of the committee in January 2023 to receive a 
copy of the review of leisure centres once it had been completed. It was confirmed 
that the review was still underway. 
  
Reference was made to the request of the committee in February 2023 to receive a 
copy of the signed heads of agreement in relation to the proposed disposal of 
Kingston Marine Park. It was confirmed that this would be circulated to the 
committee once complete. 
  
The chairman advised that he had again discussed with the Leader the formal 
request made by members of the committee in March 2023 to view the confidential 
Floating Bridge settlement. It was advised that the request would be dealt with by 
the new Leader of the Council following the meeting of Full Council on 20 
September 2023. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the progress report and updates be noted. 
 

28 Committee's Workplan:  
 
28a Forward Plan  
28b Committee's Work Programme 2022-25  
 
Consideration was given to the committee’s work programme and the committee 
were invited to identify any item contained within the published forward plan that 
would benefit from early consideration within the committee’s own workplan or one 
of the policy and scrutiny committees.  
  
Concerns were raised in relation to the senior organisational restructure of the 
council and the impact this could have on service delivery, with particular regards to 
regeneration. It was agreed that the impact of any reduced staffing capacity could 
be considered at a future meeting of the Policy and Scrutiny Committee for 
Neighbourhoods and Regeneration by reviewing the Regeneration Strategy given 
the new context and climate.  
  
Consideration was given to the scoping document for a future agenda item on the 
Maintenance and Restoration of Listed Buildings. It was agreed that the scope 
would be widened to include privately-owned listed buildings. 
  
Comments were made in relation to the forward plan item on the Disposal of 
potential housing site(s) in East Cowes, due for consideration by the Cabinet in 
November 2023. It was requested that a report be provided outlining the reasons as 
to why the appendix (summarising responses which were submitted as commercial 
in confidence) would be restricted.  
  

Page 6



It was confirmed that the Housing Strategy 2020–2025 Action Plan Progress Report 
(due for consideration by the Cabinet in October 2023) would be considered by the 
Policy and Scrutiny Committee for Neighbourhoods and Regeneration. 
  
Discussion took place regarding the approach to scrutinising the budget and the 
committee requested to see a copy of the draft savings programme when available. 
  
The chairman confirmed that he had been given notice of the Regulation 10  general 
exception notice regarding the approval of the lease of the Parklands Centre to the 
Alzheimer Café.  
  
RESOLVED: 
  
i) THAT the forward plan, and the committee’s workplan, be noted. 

 
ii) THAT the scoping document for a future agenda item on the Maintenance 

and Restoration of Listed Buildings be agreed, with the scope widened to 
include privately-owned listed buildings. 

 
29 Pre-Decision Scrutiny - Children's Services Future Arrangements  

 
Consideration was given to the report which outlined the proposed arrangements for 
the termination of the Children's Services partnership with Hampshire County 
Council and the potential options for future service delivery, ahead of its 
consideration by the Cabinet at its meeting on 14 September 2023.  
  
No comments were made in relation to the content of the report, and support was 
expressed for the proposed recommendation which sought to terminate the current 
partnership, returning the overall management of Children’s Services functions to 
the Isle of Wight Council, with arrangements for ‘buy-back’ of specialist services 
where there was a cost-benefit. Following discussion, it was: 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the report and its recommendation to Cabinet be supported. 
 

30 Pre-Decision Scrutiny - Housing Affordability Supplementary Planning 
Document (SPD)  
 
The committee received the report which recommended the adoption of the  
Housing Affordability Supplementary Planning Document, prior to its consideration 
by the Cabinet at its meeting on 14 September 2023. 
  
Comments were made regarding the funding needed to undertake housing needs 
surveys (to inform the housing mixes being sought at the local level), and the 
council’s ability to enforce the document and negotiate with developers in order to 
offer deeper discounts from market value. Questions were raised in relation to the 
‘local connection’ criteria; particularly around the potential for the exclusion of Island 
residents in seasonal employment, and any conflicts this criteria had against the 
local needs criteria for those in rural areas. Concerns were raised around the 
purpose of the document particularly regarding how it sought to make housing 
affordable to residents on-or-below the average Island wage. 
  

Page 7



Following discussion, it was: 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
i) THAT the Cabinet be asked to differentiate between transient and seasonal 

workers in the ‘local connection’ criteria, to ensure that long-term Island 
residents in seasonal employment are not disadvantaged.  
 

ii) THAT the report and its recommendations to Cabinet be supported, subject 
to the above considerations. 

 
31 Quarterly Performance Monitoring Report Q1 2023-24  

 
Consideration was given to the report which provided a summary of progress 
against Corporate Plan activities for Quarter 1 of 2023-24 and detailed any issues 
which required attention (and the remedial action in place to deal with these).  
  
Discussion took place regarding daily ongoing financial management and the plans 
in place to address forecasted structural deficits and pressures. Comments were 
made regarding benefits payments and how the council compares to other 
authorities in issuing the correct entitlement. 
  
Questions were raised regarding the delays to the Corporate Plan refresh, and it 
was confirmed that this would be considered by the new Leader of the Council 
following the meeting of Full Council on 20 September 2023. It was suggested that 
this be considered by the committee when available.  
  
Discussion took place regarding the banding criteria on the housing register, and the 
Director of Adult Social Care Housing Needs confirmed that future reporting could 
show a breakdown of housing bandings in relation to homelessness, temporary 
accommodation, and emergency accommodation. 
  
Comments were made in relation to the review which had been commissioned to 
look into the two remaining issues which impact the efficiency and operation of 
Floating Bridge 6, with a report setting out the findings and recommendations for the 
council’s consideration and approval by December 2023. It was requested that the 
committee receive a copy of this report when available.  
  
Following discussion, it was: 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT a copy of the report setting out the findings and recommendations following 
the review of Floating Bridge 6 be presented to the committee when available. 
 

32 Corporate Complaints Annual Report 2022-23  
 
The committee received the annual report on corporate complaints and sought 
assurance that service improvements were being driven through lessons learnt. 
  
Comments were made in relation to the high number of complaints made against 
Island Roads and the lack of detail on learning outcomes and a breakdown of 
complaints data. It was agreed that the Cabinet Member for Transport and 

Page 8



Infrastructure, Highways PFI and Transport Strategy would be contacted for a 
written response. It was requested that the Policy and Scrutiny Committee for 
Neighbourhoods and Regeneration be asked to look into more detail on the data 
from Island Roads on Fix My Street. 
  
Discussion took place regarding the strengths-based approach adopted by 
Children’s Services to resolve complaints with an emphasis on contacting 
complainants to seek a resolution via telephone or an in-person meeting, which had 
improved outcomes and reduced the escalation of complaints. It was recommended 
that this approach be adopted for corporate complaints where possible.  
  
Following discussion, it was: 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
i) THAT Island Roads be asked to provide more data on complaints including a 

breakdown of categories and detail on learning outcomes. 
 

ii) THAT the adoption of face-to-face discussions with complainants to resolve 
corporate complaints (where possible), be recommended.   

 
33 Members' Question Time  

 
No written questions were received. 
  
Cllr Vanessa Churchman asked an oral question in relation to the costs associated 
with mainland placements for children with specialist needs, and whether 
consideration could be given to creating an Island-based residential unit to mitigate 
some of those costs. It was agreed that this would be referred to the Policy and 
Scrutiny Committee for Children's Services, Education and Skills. 
  
Cllr Peter Spink asked an oral question in relation to the Housing Affordability 
Supplementary Planning Document (SPD), requesting that the Cabinet Member for 
Planning, Coastal Protection and Flooding identifies (with reference to the report) 
what the SPD does to make affordable housing affordable to residents on-or-below 
the average Island wage. It was advised that a written response would be provided. 
 

 
CHAIRMAN 

 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Meeting 
Date

Agreed Action Responsibility Update Actioned

10 January 
2023

Forward Plan
The committee requested a copy of the review of 
leisure centres once it has been completed.

Cabinet Member for 
Economy, Regeneration, 
Culture and Leisure 

Update from 12 September meeting:
Still anticipate the review being ready in 
autumn time

Asset Management/ Property Rationalisation
The heads of agreement in relation to the proposed 
disposal of Kingston Marine Park be circulated to the 
committee once they are signed.

Cabinet Member for 
Economy, Regeneration, 
Culture and Leisure

Update from 12 September meeting:
There had been some delays with getting 
details finalised but it would be shared when 
available

Cowes Floating Bridge
The committee to determine the scope of the request 
to view the confidential delegated decision with the 
reasons for this and the outcome being sought 
together with the Councillors wishing to view the 
papers.

Deputy Leader and Cabinet 
Member for Adult Services 
and Housing, Public Health, 
and Homelessness

Update from 12 September meeting:
The chairman advised that the outstanding 
Floating Bridge settlement request would be 
dealt with by the new leader after they are 
elected.

QPMR Q1
The committee requested the Corporate Plan refresh 
comes to Corporate Scrutiny when available.

Chief Executive

QPMR Q1
The committee requested that the report setting out 
the findings and recommendations following the 
review of the Floating Bridge comes to Corporate 
Scrutiny when available.

Cabinet Member for 
Transport and 
Infrastructure, Highways PFI 
and Transport Strategy

Corporate Scrutiny Committee - Progress on Actions & Outcomes 

Outstanding Actions

7 February 
2023

12 
September 

2023

P
age 11

A
genda Item

 5



Members Questions
Cllr Spink asked for a written response to be provided 
prior to Cabinet on what the SPD does to make 
affordable housing affordable by residents on or below 
the average island wage.

Cabinet Member for 
Planning, Coastal Protection 
and Flooding

A response has been provided and circulated 
to the committee. Further questions have 
been asked and awaiting a response.

Sep-23

11 July 2023 Acquisition Strategy
Cllr Adams asked a question on modular housing, it 
was advised a written response would be provided 
outside of the meeting.

Deputy Leader and Cabinet 
Member for Adult Services 
and Housing, Public Health, 
and Homelessness

A response has been provided and circulated 
to the committee

Sep-23

Actions Completed (Since Last Meeting)

P
age 12



 
 

 
Page 1 

 

Isle of Wight Council Forward Plan - October 23 - January 24  
 
The Forward Plan is a list of all Key Decisions that are due to be considered no earlier than 28 clear working days from the date of this notice by the 
appropriate Decision Making Body or individual including those deemed to be key decisions. 
 
A list of all Council Members can be found on the Council’s web site from this link  
 
The Leader of the Council (also responsible for Strategic Oversight) is Cllr Lora Peacey-Wilcox.  
 
Other members of the Cabinet are: 
Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Adult Services and Housing, Public Health and Homelessness - Cllr Ian Stephens 
Cabinet Member for Transport and Infrastructure, Highways PFI and Transport Strategy - Cllr Phil Jordan 
Cabinet Member for Children's Services, Education and Lifelong Skills - Cllr Debbie Andre 
Cabinet Member for Economy, Regeneration, Culture and Leisure - Cllr J
[...]
Cabinet Member for 
Planning, Coastal 
Protection and Flooding 
Date 1st added: 17 March 
2022 

9 Nov 2023 
 
15 Nov 2023 

 Internal and External  
Full public consultation 
 

Open 
 

Disposal of potential housing 
site(s) in East Cowes 
 
To confirm the granting of an option 
to dispose , subject to securing 
planning permission, on one or both 
of the council owned development 
sites known as Maresfield Rd and 
Albany 

Cabinet 
 
Cabinet Member for 
Levelling Up, 
Regeneration, Business 
Development and 
Tourism (archived 19 
May 2023) 
Date 1st added: 6 July 
2022 

9 Nov 2023  East Cowes Waterfront 
Implementation Group 
and local member 
 

Part exempt 
Yes – appendix 
summarising 
appraisal of 
responses to EOI 
issued in April 
2022 – responses 
were submitted as 
commercial in 
confidence 

P
age 19



 

Title and Summary of Proposed 
Decision 

Decision Making Body 
and name of relevant 
Cabinet Member 

Meeting 
Date/Proposed 
Publishing Date 

Relevant documents 
submitted to decision 
maker to be 
considered* 

Consultees (including 
town and parish 
councils) and 
Consultation Method 

May report or 
part of report be 
dealt with in 
private? If so - 
why? 

 

 
 

 
Page 8 

Local Council Tax Support 
 
Every year local authorities are 
required to undertake a review of their 
scheme to ensure it still meets local 
needs as well as financial impacts. 
Any potential changes require full 
consultation with residents and the 
final decision made at Full Council 
ahead of the finance Full Council for 
implementation on the 1 April every 
year for the statutory provisions to be 
undertaken. 

Cabinet 
 
Cabinet Member for 
Finance, Climate Change 
and Biosphere 
Date 1st added: 5 July 
2023 

9 Nov 2023  Public/Service Users 
Stakeholders 
Town, Parish & 
Community Councils 
Internal Council Services 
 

Open 
 

Adoption of three LCWIPs (East 
Cowes & Whippingham; Cowes, 
Gurnard & Northwood; Brading, 
Bembridge & St Helens) as a 
Supplementary Plan
[...]
Finance, 
Climate Change, and Biosphere

Scams and Fraud Prevention To consider the councils approach and 
partnership working in regard to scam and 
fraud prevention.

Cabinet Member for Regulatory 
Services, Community Protection, 
Waste and ICT

Committee's Workplan a) Forward Plan
To identify any items due to be determined 
that would benefit from pre- or post-decision 
scrutiny.
b) Committee's Work Programme 2022-25

Committee 

Pre Decision Scrutiny - Disposal of 
potential housing site(s) in East 
Cowes

To consider the option to dispose, subject to 
securing planning permission, on one or both 
of the council owned development sites known 
as Maresfield Rd and Albany ahead of it going 
to Cabinet on 9 November 2023

Cabinet Member for Economy, 
Regeneration, Culture and Leisure

Corporate Scrutiny Committee - Workplan 2022-25 

The committee is responsible for Scrutiny functions in respect of decisions and activities within the remit of the council, the 
Cabinet, Cabinet members, officers, and any functions not otherwise expressly delegated to another Scrutiny committee

10 October 
2023

7 November 
2023

P
age 25

A
genda Item

 6b



IW Community Safety Partnership 
Annual Report 2022-23

To consider the annual report of the 
partnership in accordance with the 
Committee’s statutory function to review or 
scrutinise decisions made, or other action 
taken, in connection with the discharge by the 
responsible authorities of their crime and 
disorder functions.

Cabinet Member for Regulatory 
Services, Community Protection, 
Waste and ICT

Perpetrator Programme To consider what work is ongoing to reduce 
perpetrators reoffending.

Cabinet Member for Regulatory 
Services, Community Protection, 
Waste and ICT

Quarterly Performance Monitoring 
Report Quarter 2 2023-24

To consider the Council’s performance 
measures for Quarter 2 of 2023-24

Cabinet Member for Finance, 
Climate Change, and Biosphere

Committee's Workplan a) Forward Plan
To identify any items du
[...]
 
FOCUS FOR SCRUTINY 
 
Following consideration of submissions in relation to the Call-In, the relevant Scrutiny 
committee may take the following action: 
• Accept the decision made by the Cabinet or Cabinet member, in which case the 

decision takes effect immediately, 
• Accept the decision made by the Cabinet or Cabinet member and make 

recommendations associated with that decision, in which case the decision takes 
effect immediately, 

• Accept the decision made by the Cabinet or Cabinet member and add an item to the 
committee’s workplan to review the effect of the decision at a later date, in which 
case the decision takes effect immediately. 

• Refer the decision back to the Cabinet or Cabinet member with recommendations. 
The relevant Scrutiny committee must set out in writing the nature of its concerns 
that the Cabinet or Cabinet member must consider before making a final decision.  

o If the concerns and recommendations are not accepted, the Cabinet or 
Cabinet member must state their reasons before implementing the decision.  

o If the Cabinet or Cabinet member implements the decision as originally 
intended, then the committee can consider adding an item to its workplan to 
review the effect of the decision at a later date. 

• If advice is received from the Monitoring Officer that the decision is unlawful or 
outside the Policy Framework; or from the Chief Finance Officer that the decision is 
outside the Budget, the decision cannot be implemented and must be referred back 
to the Cabinet or Cabinet member with recommendations or to Full Council if the 
Policy Framework or Budget needs amending. 

 
If, after debating the Call-In, no motion is formally proposed, seconded, and agreed by 
the relevant Scrutiny committee, then the minute shall record this, and the decision of 
the Cabinet or Cabinet member can be implemented. 
 
 

Agenda Item Introduction

Page 31

Agenda Item 7



DOCUMENTS ATTACHED 
 
Appendix 1 - Leaders Authority 
Appendix 2 - 
[...]
the next couple of months. The full site at Yaverland is Council owned 
and Browns is only part of that whole site, but a part that seriously compromises 
access to the remainder.  The whole of the Yaverland site was seen by those who 

Page 45

Appendix 4

https://iow.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s11132/PART%203%20-%20Scrutiny%20and%20the%20Call-In%20Procedure.pdf
https://iow.moderngov.co.uk/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?ID=565


2  (Revised proforma – 6 September 2023/CP) 

worked on the Bay Regeneration Plan to be a pivotal site that was central to 
regeneration of the whole Bay Area. 

Blocking redevelopment of the site for five years is contrary to the interests of the 
Bay and is not supported by most local Town and Parish Councillors, and flies 
against the principles of localism and public consultation.  The very limited 
consultation carried out was almost entirely with individuals with a pecuniary interest 
in maintaining the status quo. 

Taking the decision prior to completion of the Bay Regeneration Plan and committing 
the Council to investing significant capital funding on the site in a way that may not or 
may not be compatible with the Bay Regeneration Plan is perverse.  The suggestion 
that there is a break clause in the contract is misleading as both parties have to 
agree to any early termination of the lease. 

Desired outcomes from the call-in: 

Defer decision on the granting of a lease until the Bay Regeneration Plan is 
completed and approved. 

Grant a Licence to Occupy for one year initially to the business hoping to benefit 
from the lease. 

Make a decision on the future of the whole Yaverland site based on the Bay 
Regeneration Plan in consultation with Sandown Town Council, Lake Parish Council 
and Shanklin Town Council once the Bay Regeneration Plan is approved 

Date of Call-in Request:  07/09/2023 

Signatures (wet or electronic):  

1. Cllr Joe Robertson, Chairman of the Corporate Scrutiny Committee 

2. Cllr Chris Quirk, Member of Corporate

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 

Name of meeting CORPORATE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

Date and Time TUESDAY 10 OCTOBER 2023 COMMENCING AT 5.00 PM 

Venue COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNTY HALL, ISLE OF WIGHT 

Present Cllrs J Robertson (Chairman), P Spink (Vice-Chairman), 
R Downer, J Lever, K Love, C Quirk and S Redrup 

Co-opted Simon Cooke (IWALC)  

Also Present  Cllrs P Jordan, D Andre, P Fuller, J Jones-Evans and K Lucioni, 
C Jarman 
 
Sharon Betts, James Potter, Colin Rowland, Megan Tuckwell, 
Simon Wiggins and Melanie White 

Also Present (Virtual) Natasha Dix, Christopher Potter and Claire Shand 

Apologies Cllr W Drew 

 
34 Apologies and Changes in Membership (If Any)  

 
Apologies had been received from Cllr Drew. Cllr Vanessa Churchman was in 
attendance as a substitute for Cllr Suzie Ellis. 
 

35 Minutes  
 
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the minutes of the meeting held on 12 September 2023 be confirmed as a 
true record. 
 

36 Declarations of Interest  
 
No declarations were received at this stage. 
 

37 Public Question Time - 15 Minutes Maximum  
 
No public questions were received.   
 

38 Progress Update  
 
The chairman presented the report which provided an overview of the progress 
against actions and outcomes from previous meetings.  
  



An update was sought with regards to the request of the committee in January 2023 
to receive a copy of the review of leisure centres once it had been completed. It was 
confirmed that the review was still underway, and it was anticipated that more 
information would be available to share with the committee by the end of November 
2023.  
  
Reference was made to the request of the committee in February 2023 to receive a 
copy of the signed heads of agreement in relation to the proposed disposal of 
Kingston Marine Park. It was confirmed that work was still underway, and this would 
be circulated to the committee once complete. 
  
The chairman advised that he would discuss with the Leader the formal request 
made by members of the committee in March 2023 to view the confidential Floating 
Bridge settlement.  
  
Reference was made to the request of the committee in September 2023 to receive 
a copy of the report setting out the findings and recommendations following the 
independent review of the Floating Bridge. It was confirmed that this work should be 
completed in the coming months and would be presented when available.  
  
Attention was drawn to the response which had been circulated regarding the 
question raised at the previous meeting around what the supplementary planning 
document did to make affordable housing affordable to residents on-or-below the 
average Island wage. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the progress report be noted. 
 

39 Committee's Workplan:  
 
39a Forward Plan  
39b Committee's Work Programme 2023-25  
 
Consideration was given to the committee’s work programme and the committee 
were invited to identify any item contained within the published forward plan that 
would benefit from early consideration within the committee’s own workplan or that 
of one of the policy and scrutiny committees. 
  
It was agreed that the Cyber Security Strategy, due for decision in December 2023, 
would be added to the committee’s workplan for its next meeting on 7 November 
2023.  
 
It was confirmed that the Disposal of potential housing site(s) in East Cowes, due for 
decision by the Cabinet in January 2023, would be considered by the committee at 
its meeting in January 2023. It was suggested that the Cabinet Member liaise with 
the local ward member on this matter beforehand. 
  
Discussion took place with regards to delegated decisions and commercial 
confidentiality, and it was agreed that the chairman would have the discussion with 
the Monitoring Officer in relation to the transparency of delegated decisions. The 
chairman confirmed that issues around confidentiality and access-to-information had 



been discussed with the Chief Executive, who had agreed to take this matter 
forward.  
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the forward plan, and the committee’s workplan, be noted. 
 

40 Call-In of Browns Golf Course Lease Decision  
 
Consideration was given to the call-in of the delegated decision taken by the 
Cabinet Member for Economy, Regeneration, Culture, and Leisure on 1 September 
2023, to award a 5-year lease to Browns Golf Course in Sandown, subject to a 
break-clause. 
  
The chairman introduced the item and invited the lead member for the call-in to 
present the reasons for the call-in, which included concerns around the consultation 
of the decision, and the commitment of funding to a site in a way which may not be 
compatible with the Bay Regeneration Plan, which was being developed in 
partnership with the three local town and parish councils and had not yet been 
completed.  
  
The Monitoring Officer confirmed that the decision taken was lawful, and the 
Director of Finance provided a statement confirming that the decision was within the 
Council’s policy framework and budget. 
  
The Cabinet Member for Economy, Regeneration, Culture and Leisure responded to 
the call-in and provided an overview of how and why the decision was made, and 
the factors considered in making the decision. The ward member for Sandown North 
expressed support for the decision and the Strategic Director of Community 
Services provided background and context to the decision.  
  
Questions were raised with regards to the financial forecast of the investment 
against rental income, building maintenance and the cost of repairs, expressions of 
interest in the site, community value, and the break clause. 
  
Following discussion, it was proposed (and duly seconded), that the Cabinet be 
asked to defer the decision until the Bay Plan has been completed and approved, 
and any decision on granting the lease be measured against the Bay Plan, and in 
the meantime to allow the facility to operate under a Licence to Occupy. Following a 
vote, the recommendation fell.  
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the decision of the Cabinet Member for Economy, Regeneration, Culture and 
Leisure be noted. 
 

41 Pre-Decision Scrutiny - Draft Island Planning Strategy  
 
The Cabinet Member for Planning, Coastal Protection and Flooding provided a brief 
update on the progress with the draft Island Planning Strategy in response to the 
upcoming national policy changes and legislation. 
  



It was advised that an additional meeting of the Policy and Scrutiny Committee for 
Neighbourhoods and Regeneration was being scheduled to be held in December 
2023, to consider the matter in detail at a point where more information would be 
available, and members of the committee would be invited to attend.  
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the update be noted. 
 

42 Scams and Fraud Prevention  
 
Consideration was given to the report which detailed the councils approach and 
partnership working with regards to scam and fraud prevention. The Trading 
Standards Manager provided an overview of the activities undertaken to protect 
local people and businesses from scams and fraud, doorstep crime, and to support 
victims. The collaborative work of the Isle of Wight Against Scams Partnership 
(IWASP) was highlighted. It was suggested that a follow-up report be provided in 
one year, in order for the committee to assess the work being undertaken and be in 
a position to have more data.  
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the report be noted. 
 

43 Members' Question Time  
 
No written questions were received. 
  
Cllr Karl Love asked a question in relation to how many councillors cross-party had 
been approached by the Leader when appointing his new Cabinet. The Leader 
advised that group leaders had been approached seeking interest in Cabinet roles, 
all of which had been declined. 
 

 
CHAIRMAN 

 
 


